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ISSUES !!RESENTED Fl:l,R REVIEW< 

I. I/Vliethe, the complained al actlviJY (he., the bal)(etball games occurring at 

Si>ldfieast Ci!!llum Park) am organized amateur (a, professlanaij spgrtlng 

actlvltles?. 

2. w,liethe, tlie complafn"-'!!'• complaint alleges vJalaUana ol lM .«l:ct whlcH fllll within 

tile l?.Ollil!IOn C0t1trol Baanlla gurvlew:? 

Sl'AlfErilENli l:lr THE CASE: 

Schaumtiurg Parti<Blalncl QWlla the baiketball fllclllty 11 South"e11t Ci)ljfUm Park.' 

Sth.a.umtiurg ParR District ,e1tncta hau,. af play In whfcb pm11 can occur flom 1:00 

a,m, untt a!lnH~ (AlsRIBAVl'li , DAN SCHCi!l:fREK), Schaumblfrg P■ri! Dl1trtct al10 

malricta the 6ehavloi permllied d_iJ/lng baaketb■II game■, liior exampla1 abuaiv. ol 

ob■cene la1111µ1ge la forbidijem (Exhlbtt 2, p■lll9/8Ph 22), Alao forbldd•n 11 

vlcilllnl/.overl~ ■DD 11Jve b!ih■vror, on Iha b11kelb1II oourli Jill Thea■ nJlea Ind 

resfulaU®■ govamlng houra of plai and th• behavior ,permitted by pl~ during 

ba■ketball g-,n11 lr■ve ~n ■nd ■m currantly ■nloroed by park rang■,. emploved by 

Sct11umburg li'■rR lillitriat. (Exhlbtt 1111 and APPIDAVIT OJ. DAN BOHOlJRIK), Pl•V-" 

Compl■lnanta, In Iha~ oompl1lnt, 111f9rr9d to th■ palk In whlllh Ii loaatad 
th■ ba■~tball oou,t Whloh 11 the aubJ~ ol 1hl1 PCB m11t1r 11 "Odium 
Park.• In oomplllnanll' Brill; thay 111r.r to old park a■ 'North111t 
lildlum Park." 811d ba■katball ocurt II ■owalty IOOlled In louth1■11 
Ci!dlum Park and 1■1d park 11 1111tffld to h1 In II louth .. ,t Odium 
Pall«. 



who violate these rules are sub ect to fines oi up to $1000 pe~ offenn. (Exhibit 2, 

paragrapl'I 25)1 

libe basketball games pl ed at Southeast Gdlum Park are open to the public. 

(AFFIDAVliJ' C!>F DAN S©HQl!JRE . Mr. Dan Schourek, ~slstanMDliector of Parks and 

Recreation for SchaumburgJParR r llltrfct, obser:ved that membara of the publlc do In fact 

watch the basketball games plaJ at Southeast (!)dlum Palk. 1d. 

Complainants flied will\ a llllnols Pollutlon Control Board ("tM Board~) a 

coml)lalnt against Schau_Qtburgi ark lllst®t dated February 281 1998 Sa1d complaint 

aUeges that the baakelball game played at (Southeast) OdJl.lm Park genaflte no1sa In 

vlolatlon of Section• 4 ~ 6 Ill.CS 6r.23 and 416 Ill.CS 612"! of the Environmental Protection 

Act, and In violation of Selrtlon1 Ot102 and IIOf .104 of Titla 35, Chal)ter I of the llllnola 

Adrnln1Itratlve Code, 

on March 21, f911l!1 the Board ordered compl11nanta and Schaumburg PaJk 

Dl1trict to ftle brier. wllh Iha B01 i'd ld.d're11lng the IIIU81 of I) whethll th• complained 

of actflllllea (I 8 ,, lhe b11k11bIII iffl81 played II Soulha■lt Odium Plitt) are •0rg1nlaad 

amateur (or, profa11lonil) 1portl g actlvltl11?•; and 10 whether the oompl1lnant'1 o1I1m 

1llege1 vlolallon• of th• Aol whl fall wtlhln th• B0111'dta purview? 



take place at Southeast Odk.m Park ant "aganlzed 

amateur (or profesaloneQ spOltii al:11vities" as defined by Section 415 tlCS 513.25 

(li'el91h'iiller "Sill:tion 3,25")\ heno , salil basketblil g.,,,_ are .......,. fl'oiil the 8lierd's 

noise regU\jtlons under 

En\/lronmentslIProla'dlon lid 

are excl~ ftllm the regula 

415 ILCS 5125 (here1naftlif "Sec:llon 25") <if h 

tliw "the Id'). Accoldi,gly, the bas"ill .. O--

illlhortty to hear the matter. Mdliw;er, In - audl a ltils (PC8 Sl&-186). ..._ 

of Sections 415 lLCS 5123 and 415 ILCS SIM cl 

the ~ all!I Secllont II00.\02 and 001.104 of T1tle 35. Chaplar I ol h ... 

Alfmlnlsnttie Ii:~, the Board n(it hllar auch matt.r.wt-. h-fbl/ld cl r 2S. (dttls IMO'lldld below) 

of an ~~~P'li" 1 I: • ._.. 

25 la the~: I)~--~ Qllellll!ICt!I 

~ ~,mlftant. 

The bl.-tblU llll'nll It 

onll111uy ~ of 11\t 111m ~ ....._. 11\ IMft. wl 

11111111 OOllldllrt. llhlltlo GOIIM In~ ~ lllMlol\ 111d 

"l'H! NllW WIBSTl"'S 01Cll • 



l?arR lil[stifct ~ unit ofl local gpve.mment. iT.tie llllno[s Gonstltiltion 

d gove nc1uae al!Jzja dlstifctil (11!. eeNs M 7,, Sec. !➔, 

ana !Ile Ullnoli &ompllecl nlza1psik dlstnctil as •~al dlstncts (Ill! GH. 

also Helil ttta pa"fli dlstncta 

lillstnct la a park cflstnct, It la, 

5 et, seq I• Moreove,, !lie llllnols Supmme Gou rt has 

nils o! local govemm.ent. WUmefte Bids· Bfatrict " 

2, 1290•(111, ne88J ill\Us, tieelluse SchaumliurglPark 

nlzed under llllnolS\law as a unit o! local govamm.enl 

Si:li.auJllbUrg Pall< distil conmlls the lia1kel6all games played at Soutne11t 

0dlu_m l?arli. iTl\a rpJaln an.I ordi "l meaning of Iha unam~lguous term "oonmll" Is "to 

govem, exetolse CO_.(ltrol ova,, to tilllOl to mgulate.• N.EW WEBSTERlS OICTl0l'IARY 

at 87-, B)l Qlfe.atH.ctl.rrg vlhen aam • can and nnat liefpliiy,ed, II) i:eglllaOl'!g the be~av[o, 

that la peJ11.11ltad during baske ell gamea, Ill) u1lng padi rangara to en!Oroa these 

iresl!lctlona andl,agLJl1Uon11 and 1) 1ubJeetlng b11Retb1II playera who fall to 001T1ply With 

th:eae ,a1tllat10111 and me.ulaflonu to 1ub1tantt1I pen1ttle1, Sduiumb:urg, PaJtl Dlltrlct 

ct)!lajiy, govema, •~en:Jaea oon J over, ,a11niln1, and ,agul1tea (and hanoa oontr:0!1) 

aala ·saaketball game,. 

ll1i 1, acauae Sch1uri\ti !11 li!arR li>l1tllct 11 • untt of looal govemmant Which 

conlr1ll1 th• b11Retbal1 game■ (lportlng aventa) at so111nn1t Qlllum Parli, Hid 

b•lketball 911))•• oonilltUta lo nliall amatau (o~ prale11lo1111) 1110lllng actlvlly" n 

daflnad unden Stctlon 3\2& or a Aat, ,na ha11oe, unaan Seotlon H of th• A'GI '" 

exempt !rom th• Bo1rdl1 191111I• , '" and Jurildlatlon, 



wt\lle an activity that neets one of Section 3.25's examples of "organized 

amateur, (or professional) sport! 1g activities" Is exempt under Section 25 from Board 

Juriscllctldii (Hlnsdele Gof1 §lup 'V, Kochanakh 197 111.App,Sd 634, 555 N.E.2d 31, 34 

(llhApp. 2 Dist 1990), a Board's finding that an activity does not fall under one of the 

specific examples provided unael Section 3.25 does not,preclude the activity from being 

an "organized amatellrr (or profejsslonal) sporting actlvlty." Section 3,25 clear1y states 

that organized am.ateur (or profel Lonal) ~ports activities Include, but •JI not Rmlted tp. 

the examples provided In Sectl11n 3.25. Sectlon 3.25 generally defines •organized 

amateur (or, professional) aportlr g activities" as •an actlvlty 01 event carrled out at a 

facility by persons who engaged In that activity 81 a bl11lne11 or fo'r education, chartty 

or entertainment, for the general ,ubllc." Thu,, au um Ing arguendo that the Board W9r9 

to conclude that the baaketbalj games played at Sollthea1t Odium Paltc are t10t 

encompassed by one of Sectlo 3.26'1 ~ example• of •organized amat.-ur (or 

profe11lon11) ,porting activities" 1uch •• •,-porting events controlled by • unit of local 

govemmentll), 1ald b11ketball g n are nevarthelHa enmpt becaUIB <•• explained 

below) they meat Section 3, 11!'1 IIIOIIll definition of "organlnd amateur (or 

profe11ton1I) 1portlng aetlllfty." 

A-. atgued above; the baa , tball g1ma1 are clearly aportlng eventa. Thate gll'l\H 

are al10 canied out at the flcll of Sollthaa1t Odium Park ba1ketball ooutt Beoau.. 

th• gamea are avallabll fur publl vlewtng1 and membal'I of the pubffo, In faol, do Wlltoh 

the basketball gam11 pl•yed at S UlhAlt Odium Park, the CIIIMI lhould be oonald8l9d 

"for edu01Uon, chartty, or ante nment tor the aane11I publlo., • Such • delelmlnation 

would be oon1l1tant with both th 801rd11 raoent daclllOn In Plolsl y llwlld!I BIDlPII 

I 



J§ommhi'Arrpli'ff:a, &full, P.G D 7- 11992 MW ~ 111969) and 1hll leglslatlw lrilant of 

e a liiW!i'.e•e em lfQJ!.,.;g!J!n [ fbnde, Sectlon 25. 

il1'i a ~se 1Jje bas tl>all ~ P111Yit! at Souffitiast Odium 1?11111 lil!I 

elltlvltlea o, eJ,.a Ii oatdid o\il t a fallllity bY peraOna engaged In that adMly for 

actlYffies.• 

t fin ffie general pUbllc, said ibalketball aiines also 

i'it oi "!flllalllzed amateur (oo plOfaaslen-.1) IPlirUnil 

Be"cilU.1 tlfe a■tna• 1ra '1 ■lllzed amalllilr (di ~al)~~-• 

tl\.•YJ■l9 el!~t•~tl\!I Bo.in1'1 Ulltlona lrill 1tafflllrG1 uriiaf S.-ctlon 26. In-• 

11l&lll111tfil1 (li'lilB 88-188)l!Whe oompt11"1llta l11ve al~ vlolltlona of s.ctlaM415 

:/IU<IS llr.!3 lffill418 lli.C:S 8124 ol Act, ind~ 11.0U02 111d 9l)M04 of1T'ftla 3$. 

:llve Goda1 both tl'il Bolin! Ind tl'il A!lclilll1- COWt 

l1QIII autlloitty Ill he'lr auch 11111\ffl wt-. tl'il 

t undel Seollon 28. §blDIDI, 001 N,E.Zd at 507 Mid 

Roi !1UoM a, QJQbs ass ~ 211~1 u •lid 34: BeclDIY Q ,W!90 x tsn 9hYo!li 

l!PlllbPIIIJCil• PO! 04>247 I U Wli. 7111t' 0 I : •lla Sp)Jm. Blmoll Cqn)gg 

Af@ili'i Q)db1 ROB 12•27119ft 1~11189)\ lfld blPIPlllla MJ<llll!I ISMQM>. llC9 

8►1'T1 (,1993 W.11 SSOM!). 

Ttlllt11lltciaUII (hi OOl))III ol bi"lltalbill Q■m■1 la~ IIQrn 1111 IMnl'a 

l~~lljjctlonl'll.ndll BIOllon 111 Bolnl m11 Mt i., ~lllttnl'I iltoacl 'Mllllanl 

I 



~ o s !11t~/2}la ij , 

·--~cffi • 

e W!'a ~ incl ~BOD 02 a,n'd 

Uva . 

GE ~'IJj.~~-~] eml!l!lt,1 ~'Ks 
sslli)m} SRGR1111Jl1G AGilll\llll'IES." 

l?roleiitfo)i ~(lnll 

colllQH, 
tel tHi pJdjl\o." 410 

I.ills Wllllfi1tadll•h ipJli:ulna a 1talutit 11\.11 ma111 ,-.n_o l8ltnl pl'fiaU 

OVel lRii'UJ.019 a,n,1110 , til llU.i\pp\Sll ~ . 8811 N.E,acl 

3il~ u (lll!App, 2 0111. fflG tOUl §lty QI/MBtl!IWtat\Y, PIIMIAol §gDJi111 BbJJll. tltl 

l!lfU\'ii1113ilJ848J !1!8 0:0 Ill Oec, ~, 46't /Jil E.all 1111)1 11'.ll el!i6tfto --· f 0. 

•~lillli\i4 •~ti P.[OVldild In 

l.!JP"' ,11J111~H1oqJtton~~id 

IJllO CID) 11Ji.lll'a ,xwp\, PJ'O 

pr!i,Hfon.i) ~ rtlng1'CilMIY" • 

SQMI 1111 

1.-oond 11nttn• QJ seotloll 3121 pavall O.ffl il!ll 

• flit~ 11nttn:0t. Ill. qu,, If a'n •e!Mlr ftllll 

!11: hbikl 3 ae, 1, an ~nl&td aro11111r (or 

ltt'ilOII, t1 lll.OiWld,flo!01the ..-Olliltory p11Nlftottlle 



~oll 3.21 I ct.u.aes ~ e toii>Wlng exaniple of "organized amateui (o~ 

~~lo all spoJl!ng actlvljyf: s oftfng ev1111ta organlze<I 11r,1contR>lled &v. unlts of local 

govemme[lt lraiu , ~ 11\l! Boa fl[lds tliiit Ifie basRettiall games at Soutl\east C!l'dlum 

eaiJ! are O spotting eventa 10 oi anlzpil QI! contR>lled 110 i;y a/Unit ol<lil'Oal govem_menJ, 

tlian sa1d 6ae'R'ettiall games u be consldaJed iorganlzed amateu~ (cm professional) 

sll,ditlng aJfflvlti_es~ ana sl/#1 1J es mu!lt be excJifded ffilm U,e Boanlla regdlalory 

purview. Jill: 

ISJJ set follli lil!low, 11\e lli1Relball game, plaY,ed at Southea■t Odium Flark ■re 

s offing evellla, and the games n contR>lled b'Y, Scbaumb)llV Park Gl1tifct (a unit ol 

local govemment), 

Eullll 

Sliltutory, te~• Which a nam~Tguo1111 wl\a11 not apeofflc■ lly deftnl'CI m111t be 

gJlle~/lhelr. plain 1n4 ordJn1cy, m nlng (W11te Man:ag,mant ol llllnol1, lno., 145 U"ad 

at 3'181 ~.85 lllllilec. 87.51 585 NI d 808,), Becau1e 1111 ~ doe, not apeolfloally dilftn• 

•~potting avant!', Ilia Beard mu■t terpret th1,t,~ u1lng Ha plain end ollllnery m11nlng, 

Web1teW1 daffnH "1potti f 11 "pertillnlng ta ■port.• THE NBW WSB8T8R'I 

liJf¢'1'11iJNAAlV, at p, 427. 'Sp , In tum 11 dtftnld o 'Iha pit~ or a game or 

partlelpaUon In oompallilve p11U I lnvolvl11Q phploal •••rtlon and 1kllll any 1UOh game 

0~ p11Uma; illlllllil, 1111 Wtbl ~- d1ftnH "llvent" •• "a 1111a1111e lt1111 In a PIIIOlllffl 

I 



ol gaooe11, @ltiloHc coi)ta,m, ng etc.• Iii. Ill 138. Hence, In comblnlng these 

jdeflnltfonsr ffie plilfn and ordln r meaning of "spS'/llng evenr woulcl tie an "athletic 

cofitesf.: o, a •conlilst Involving R:l!il eJCertkin allchltlll. • Given the competillveneu, 

pljyili;pl egertloll, tOOllt and atti am required ID compete In baakelbaD contests thal 

ili!ise ganrea certainty IM9l lhe plliln and onllnar:y 

8, 

l!lhdeJ lh:e Ullnola Qon1 

1011111 govemmall1 ~ llllt1 wh xe!Cl11 lmitell gavemmental pclWet'I or ri-,. In 

reapect la IIII!ttell gov1mro1nta ub)talai bUI doe• not lnllllldl achoo! dl1trlala. IL 

l1b1cti1 In tum1 have been 01Mi.d and .. 1 l!lrtll In 

C!:~1pt11 70 of the llllnol1 Qompl Statu191, and Hid Qhapltl 70 Inell.Id• park dlatnct. 

affiong Ch1pte'r 7011 1111 ol {peol d]1ltlotl1 (Ill Cllh, io !LOI geneltlly~ Act 1aOS of 

C!lhtpltll/10 tpt'C!lloally lnCilud11 rti dlllrioll II apeolal dlalllGII, 70 II.CS 1IOS tt ftll. 

Alaa, th• n11n011 Buprem ourt h11 l'I00gnllld that park dl1trlall 111t untt. of 

lbcllltgpvemm•n~ •ltilllilllllld~llliurlDLlr.JalllalLAl.llmulll, 111111,ld. e, 480 N.a.N 

12H, 11190 (Ill 19811), 'l'hUI, UH Schaumburg Perk Olllriol t. a palit dlatrlel, I la 

1110 ■ untt al looal govamm1n1 



c::. 

lltm11P1111qia dilpulad ~p,o.illloi,. hautar 

to the INa lntanl and,_.."' .......... agency mutt asctrtaln and give 

conaldaring flrat the atatutory lariilUlllie 

PoUudQl) COnbpl lioeal (1881), 

ONnb Mre,,■c d .... & y, .._ 

IN.ad 345, 348. 185 a.Die. 87$, SIS N..E.M eoa.) 

wllannatspdkaly.talNd.._lla.,.. .. Thole tanna Which an, u 

plain and onllnary ~­

IU1Dec. 875, 58S N,E ad 808.) 

1nllQ1rwUng Section U5. 

.14S&Mat~1¥ 

II\Vlit#d.-111 .... 11\ .. _ ... 

.. law 01a11o,,_., ..,,. ..,,_,. • 'II» .... 

• ILACIC'$ I.AW DIC~V el 11- a 

.. 
lllhou,-., ,...11111111 ~ ti a 1M IIWlllilll 

fllrmarluptNll~olC-,INOl~N\llllwll~• 

Odl\Jn ... Ill doll not QIIII\ 1111 

lO 



wtie --•- lir,p,!"ting a ilJspJIJ!il atiitlim-r,: pni slo~, 11):e,couit o 

~ to !lie tii:fe !llJ ,sg [stunt, 

~<Ii I@ ~ag,e, (Wajta,Ma Ima0I1 

I) 5 lp12il ;1¼5JI 3'18, c, 8'l5, 511.5 E.2 BOlh) 

a Ylh'ich Bl8JPD81l)6 iiJ'a Wti'en not,eiiecfflcallit, ilefJiiilill llJi!iill~ glVen,lh,el, 

o lhg. , ;iiis il1,2a m MB, ~86 

i.>.ct, no, I• B'eflned In tlte cll"e law 

1 lii!Jlrell ~.n 3125 Bia • Jf!aw li!lcllonai:v. dellne• • nl!Q'li' •• :to ex110l111 

r@.li,lt\tl o~illfecti i;r,iliancal .eJ>. mo rag_ [•~ rntml!{; ~oniln1te1 ourti IQ ltold\1!01!) 

a:ct1onI ~e~r,; colfnteractl )>V"am." B~GR'S 11!'AW li>IG111I1:lfilAR!f,, at p. 220 

Slrolla"'™ W'kate~• diflnu ,co !11' IIJ 'Ito govem, egeR:1111 coriliOI ova,, lo re11ttl11 Ill 

iiegjllate,• ITl,tE NEW WSBS, ij,li)IE'l'llilNAR¥, II p ez. 

Scllau~,u l?ark dl~lrj'., flat oo:pj(ljJ Illa bUklitblll ~• p1-Jld 11 

8.i8illl"ea1I OdlJl)J) aitl, SOIIJll bjlrg Pil1i li>IIIIIQI Hit anil •nforot, l)oara In Whkih 

ba1Jlelball ~,lnfJIJ at SO"Jltl!IJII lull) Rlrk Ill peJ!llltt.ai Al afte1lllll lo by Mr. Dlll 

$1.1.oura , ,q1lilal)) DJ., of anlf Reftition for 8ohlllll1burg1Palll Clilit0t 1lld 

fo,m9' Supervfili, of 0011flllllii!llrllleill0,rjty '°' 8oh IJlliUfll Park lillllltol1 8out11■11t 

01:IIIIDJ Park do.ea not l!Pln un~I 0'011,m;, and the b11katb1lltoourt In qu11t1on alone 

lO 



at dusk, (AliF.IDAVIT 01( lilAN1 f0H©UREK anij Eihllilt 18). Also, Schauml>urg Part! 

llllstllc.tllitilJ1g&111 have enforceil a r conUoue,to enforce fliese h®ns at Solllheaat G>illum 

Park. (AFF.IDAVI GF. lilAlil S f 0\JREK). Rark Rangens have been to Southeaat 

0dluJn P.8.rl! ove, 50 tlmaa durf a 21 wee~ pjtrlOd In 1995 In ordel to enforce sata 

restnctfons on 6askefball cou1 e Houns. ~ arid Exhibit 1A). The Park Rangens 

enforcement or said IN,aketball court ho-urs has beell 1ucoessNl1 Only twice have 

llaskettiall plaxens returned to aa d baeketball co-urt a~r blilng removed from said court 

by Park Rangens eelfler In the enln Jlh Said AFFIDAVIT 0F DAN SCHQUREK. 

Exli_lblt 1A, and Exhibit 1 B are attached hare to anil are Incorporated herein by this 

reference. 

Moreovei, Soh1umbu19 I rk lill1t1h:I regulatea the behavior pennltled during 

baaketball g,amH 11 SoUth1■1t lum Park. For exam-pie, any baaketball player 111lng 

ab111lve or profane language on ba1ketb1II court 11 1ubJtc1 to 1ub1tanU1I penattle1 

of up to $1,000 for e■eh olfan1 (CERTIFilCA'lllilN end Exhibit 2, peragrapha 22, 23, 

and 25)1 Slmflarty, violent end ov rty 1ggra11ilve b1h1vl011 cturlng ba1ketb1II gamea 00111d 

,.,ult I flnH of UP to ,1000 pe trtnH, Jll. Al10, all balkel6all players .,. requited 

to ooope,.ta With Park R1nga11 anfo~ng th11• reatnctlona, or alH 1uch pl ye11 are 

aubJact to flnH of up to $1000 (CBRTIPICA'flON1 Exhibit a, pareg,-pha 24 Ind 25). 

Said lilER'l'IPIOA'flON llld Elchlb l 2 ll'I 1tt10hld hai.to and laool!)"Olll9CI hareln by thla 

In addition to anlorolng UII II I Id b11ka1b1II oourt, Park Rlngffl hlvt lao 

bean lo uld b11kalb1II oourt In al lo anloroa 8oh1umbu111 Parll Dlllrial'a reguilttona 

11 



of behavior permitted du111ig said basketbaR gamea. (AFFIDAVIT OF DAN SCHOUREK 

and Exhibit 1A). For example, when basketball player& used profane language during 

a baskelbaU game at Southeast Odium Park, Park Rangent went to said basketball court 

in order to enforce Schaumburg Park District's rules forbidding the use of such language. 

By I) restricting when games can and cannot be played, ii) regulating the behavior 

ltlat is permitted during baskelball games, fii) using Park Pollce to enforce these 

restrictions and regulations, Bfld iv) subjecting basketball players who fall to comply with 

these restrlctioos 11nd regulations to substanbal penalties, Schaumburg Park District 

cleerty governs, exercises control over, restrains, and regulates the basketball games 

at Southeast Odium Park. Hence, given the common and ordinary meaning of the 

unambiguous term "control." ciearty Schaumburg Park District controls the basketball 

games played at Southeast Odium Park Not surprisingly, complainant's did not bother 

to refute the fact that Schaumburg Park District~ said basketball games.2 

Thus, because Schaumburg Park Oiatrid is a unit of local government which 

controls the basltetball games (sporting events) at Southeast Odium Park. aald 

basketball games con.stltute •organized amat11ur (or profesaional) sporting activiti.ta" as 

Complalnanfa arguments wef9 Umlted aolely to the ilsue of whether or 
not Schaumbwg P■r1l Dlstnc:t •organlms" the basketban games (W 
Complainant's Brief generally). No where in Complalnanr. Bnef do they 
raMe the fact that Schaumburg Partt District ~ aald basketball 
games. Hi. 

12 



defined under Sectlon 3.25 of the Act. and hence, under Sedlon 25 of the Ad are 

exempt from the Board's regulations and puiview. 

o. onenoa Exhibitions to tht fubfic 

In Section 3.25, the phrase "offertng exhibitions to the pubic" appears at the end 

of the definition. Because this phrase appea,s immedlatefy al\w "pro.less 011el spol1:S 

club," it would be logical to construe this ph,ase ro"ering emi>lbons lo Che pubic') a 

modifying "profeaslonal sports club," and not rnoctffying •sporting ~ o,gml!Zllld by 

units of local gCJYemmenl • The Appellate Court lnlillrpnlt9d ~ 3.25 in tis logcat 

manner concluding that the phnise "offelfng exhiblbons to the pubic" appias od!t ID 

"profnsi<>oll sports clubs.• HIMdalp Golf Club. 555 N E.2d at 34 

However, eY9fl If one -e to conatrue Sec:tlol't 3.25 in audl en _.. ,..,._ 

as to conclude tnet "offering exhl>ltiona to the pubic" n'IOdihl ~ __. 

organized by units of local government.• the belb4bal ~ • SculhMst 

would meat thla additional reQUnment A.I explMled In s.ctkl\ • cl 

beaketbaU games played at Soulheast Odun Pan; ... ~ fOr lf1d 

tile gamea are, ll'l fact, vi.w.d by membwa ol public. ...._ ..,_ .... h 

beaketbeU gamM .,.. not reqund to be~ • uhlbllolis '° 

l 



11 THE BASKETBALL GAMES ARE ACTIVITIES OR t'VENTS CARRIED OUT AT 
A FACILITY BY PERSONS ENGAGED IN THAT ACTIVITY FOR EDUCATION, 
CHARITY, OR El'-lTERTAINMENT OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC. 

Section 3.25 clearly states that organized amateur (or professional) sporting 

activities include. but are not limited lo, the examr,ies provided in Section 3.25. Hence. 

assuming arguando that the Board we1 tc- conclude that the basketbaH games played 

al Southeast C::1I11m Park are not encompassed by Section 3.25's "sporting events 

controlled by a unit of local government" example, the Board nevertheless lacks 

jurisdiction if ii finds that said basketball games meet Section 3.25's general definition 

of "organized amateur (or professional) sporting aciivilies" (i.e. actrvities or events carried 

out at a facility by persons engaged in that activity as a business or for education, charity 

or entertainment for the general public) 

A$. argued in Section IA of this Brief, the basketball games are ciearty sporting 

events These games are also carried out at the facffity of the Southeast Odium Park 

basketball court. Moreover. 11s explained below. the games are "for education, charity, 

or entertainment for the general public.• 

In Pecka v. Skylark) Remote Conu,I Airpfane C!ub. the Board recently addressed 

the Issue of whether or not a complained of activity was cerried out et a facility by 

persona engaged in that activity for education, charity, or entertainment for the general 

public. PCB 92-27 (1992 wt. 111969) ("fl!SB"). The reepondent.s In ~ did have 

designated hours In which the actJvitiN -re permitted. Jg. at 2 However, uid 



respondents (in ~ flew model eirplanes on private farm land and belonged to a 

private club that was not open to the general public. l!1.. Furthermore, the activilies in 

~ were limrted to members of the club who had to apply for membefshap and pay 

an initiation fee after attending a meeting. Jg. Despite the limited public .a:essibily 

to the respondent's activities in~ the Board nevertheless concluded that the adMty 

of flying model airplanes was carried out at a facility by persons engaged in that adNly 

for the education, charity, or entertainment for the general public. ~ 

Schaumburg Park Dislrict, like the respondents in fl!;,g, restnct the Inn n 

which the activities are pem,itted on Its facihlies CH§ Section IC of ttv.s 8nllf). Mc:itecwer, 

the basketball games played at Southeast Odlwn Partl are ra, more IICCeSSiN9 "> pubic 

viewing than the acllvltle$ oocurring •t the pnvate club in em ,,. ~ ol .. 

publlc are welcome to watch basketball games at Southeast Odium Pn. (Afft04\IIT 

OF DAN SCHOUREK). No ~ not enitiabon • IS required. l!l Mlil,lben of 

the public do In fact watch the baskett>d genlelS at SouthNst Odun P:aR. ISt. ,. Dan 

Schourek. Awatant Director of Par1cs and Rec:reatlon to, Sc:haumburV ~ ~ MS 

witnessed several basketball games plilY'l(t et South.-~ Pn. N. ..:ti o/. 

uld games obHfved by Mr Schovl'9k. Mr SchouNk hal ~ n•nbet$ of .. 

public wetch the games belf'CI l)lev-cl on &lid CIUt. l!l 

Given the Board'• delwmiMbon tn f!ma. and 

Southent 0dl\M'n PMt.,. fwmoNtaec .. .._to h~endh 

IN Mtt:hed by ttte publlQ. the 8oMS ~ c:ard,da lt"1 _, 

ICtMu.a or ~ carried out et • by penon1 

u 

.. 



education, charity or enlertalnmenl for the general pubHc. Thus, said basketball games 

meet Section 3 25's general definiUon or "organized amateur (or professional) sporting 

activity" and, hence, said basketball games are exempt from the Board's regulations and 

purview 

Ill THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS AND COMPLAINED OF ACTMTY CLAIMED BY 
COMPLAINANTS DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE BOARD'S PURVIEW. 

Section 25 excludes from the Board'• purview the alleged violations and 

oomplained of activity claimed by complainants (I.e., the noise occurring during 

basketball games at (Southeast) Odium Park allegedly vlolates Sections 415 ILCS 5/23 

and 415 ILCS 5125 of the Environmental Protection Act, and Sections 900.102 and 

901 .104 or Trtie 35, Subtitle H, Chapter I of the Illinois Adminlstrallve Code). 

Since an administrative agency is a creature of staMe, any powPr or author.ty 

claimed by It must find its 1<>urce within the provisions of the statute by which It is 

created Sheoard y. Pollution Control Boar3!. 272 III.App.3d 764, 651 N.E.:.!d 555, 558 

(Ill.App 2 Dist 1995)(cltlng Granite City Division of National Steel Co y. llhnois PoUutjon 

Control Board (1993), 155 1112d 149, 171 , 184 Ill.Dec. '402, 813 N.E.2d 719 (1993)) 

Moreover, u the Board cona'Uded in Rodney NelJQn v, Kane County For:ut Pceaerve 

C"tim2fi1), the Board can give itself no authority that• statute would dany it. (PCB IM· 

247) (1995 Wl. 78116, at p 3). 

1i 



A The Basketball Gemes Played at Southeast Odium Park are Exempt from 
Board Bequlations and Purview under SectioQ 415 ILCS 5125 of the Act. 

The relevant portion cf Section 415 ILCS 5125 provides that: 

No Board standards for monitonng noise or regulations prescribina limjtabgns oo 
noise emissions shall aQOlv to any organized amateur or profM&lonat sporting 
actMty except as otherwise provided in lbiS Section. BasebaB. foolbal or socxer 
&porting event& played during nighttime hours, by professional athletes, tn a c#:y 
with more than 1,000,000 inhabitants, in a stadium at which such rught! me ewnts 
were not played prior to July 1, 1982. shall be subject to ~httme ruse emission 
regulations promulgated by the lll!nois Pollution Control Board; ~ 
"Section 25") (emphasis added) 

As stated above, when a court or agency Is lntefpr1tling a d&splJtl!ld Slatuto,y 

provision, the coun or agency must aaoertaln and gi¥e effect to the true intent and 

meaning of the legislature, considering first the statuto,y ~ - ('Wuto MwllAw:oMJI 

of IIHnojs, Inc, Y, Illinois Polhruon Control Board (1991). 145 11.2d ~ . 348. 165 • Ole. 

875, 585 N.E 2d 606.) Those terms which ant unambiguous.~ not 8',ei A tly 

defined, m111t be given their plain and o«llnaly ~ 

~ . 145 111.2d at 3-48. 165 Id.Dee. 875, 585 N E.2d eo& ) 

According to the unamblguoua ~ of Sedlon 25, t. Boerd'I ~ 

do not apply to organ ,d amateur (or~ apotq ldwlly ~ fWI CMaift 

nighttime ~ e11enta played by profMslonal .-.. In • 

1,000,000!nhabhnt.. Margued.-.s.cbonaland l ol._er.( hbas~ .. . 
at Southeast Odium PM.,. "Otgan&z.ed ~ (or~ ~--M:a•• • 

deftned In Sectto,, 3 25 S.C.U.. tt... belkebl .. 



professional athletes, nor occur at nighttime within a city with more than 1,000,000 

inhabitants, the basketball games clearly do not fall within Section 25's e,cemption 

e,cception. Therefore, the basketball games at Southeast Odium Park (the complained 

of activity) are e,cempt from the Boards regulations and purview under Sections 25 and 

3.25 of the Act. Hinsdale Golf Club, 555 N.E.2d at 34. Therefore, the Board lacks 

authority to hear the matter. kl. 

A determination that the basketball games at Southeast Odium Park are exempt 

from the Board's regulations and purview would be consistent with the Legislature's 

intent regarding Section 25. The Appellate Court, in Hinsdale Golf Club v. Kochanski. 

concluded that the purpose of the Legislature's recent amendment to Section 25 was to 

exclude the types of activities exempt from the Board's jurisdiction - not to restrict these 

exemptions. M.,_ 

The Board reached a similar interpretation of the Legislatur~·s intent (reg;;rding 

Section 25) m Rodney Nelson v. Kane County Forest Preserve CPCB 94-247) (1995 WI. 

78116) ("lifiliQnj). In determining that fireworks are exempt fr.:im the Board's 

jurisdiction under Section 25, the Board reasoned that: 

The legislature has twice enlarged the type of activities excluded from the Board's 
Jurisdlcbon relating to Section 25, specifically Public Act 82-854 and Public Act 88-
598. Prior to the current usage of "organized amateur or professional sporting 
actJvity", Section 25 exempted orly 111nctloned sporting events. The Leglllature 
amended Section 25 In Public Act 82~54 to enlarge the exemptloo to COYer •any 
organized amateur or profasslonal sporting activity" (House of Reprnentatlvea 
Transcription Debate, 82nd General Assembly, 47th Leglslativ9 Day, May 20, 
1981 > Reading the history of Section 2s aod itl present I1naYi1Af, lbt 1ea1a11m 
Intent a,poears to be to tvrthec flmi\ this type ot nolR:{elllttd case WbJch could be 
brought before the Board's lurildiction. Neither the appellate court noc tho 
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legislature has attempted to narrow the organized am;neur ac orofesJional 
sporting activity exemption in Secti~n 25 and the Board wffl not begll) 1h,s 
~ - Rodney Nelson v. Kane County Forest Preserve. PCB 94-247 (1995 WL 
78116). (emphasis added) 

In following the Appellate Court's conclusion In Hinsdale Gott CM> and the 

Board's reasoning in t:iffilm, the Board should give effect to the intent of the LBglSla1l.n 

by conslruifla Section 25 in ct manner that limits the Board's puM8W t:Nf!II o,ganzed 

amateur (or professlOl'laQ sporting events In short, a determlnallon lwt lt'9 bas►__, 

games played at Southe.st Odium Park are exempt from the Boerd's reguiallons and 

purview would be oonslstent with both the unambiguous lang\lage ol Sedul 25 and lt'9 

legislative Intent regaroing Section 25 

B. Jbt Board may not helC Comp411qnt's Aleqaborls qf -.... - l!i d 
5ectJOQS 900,102 IQd 901,104 of lbt Imo ,to,•dlt«t'.rt Code WJS 
SedJons ◄l5 ILCS ¥23 tod 5124 oft,e M 

Complalnant'a allege that the baslcatt>el g.-~ SediDns 1100 102 and 

901.104 of Title 35, Subtitle H, Chai>• I ol "9 ~ Mninl:mlM Code fNll'lll'tlllllar 

Rule 102 and Rule 104) as wehs Mdtanl 415 LCS51'lhnd 41S It.CS 5Qf ol,_Ar.:I 

(heretnaftef Sechon 23 end ~ 24). Th-. alllged ~Ii$ 

the noise allegedly~~ balk9lblilgarMt played tt~ 



In cases 111 which petrt,oner& have affeged violations of Rule 102, Rule 104, 

Section 23 and Secbon 24, both the ~ and Hinsdale Golf Cou[Je Courts have 

held that the Board lacks authority to hear such maltefa where the complained of 

activities are exempt under Section 25. ~ 651 N.E.2d at 557 and 559; Hinsdale 

Golf Club, 555 N.E.2d at 32 and 34 Simllarty, the Board has determined that it does not 

have Jurisdiction over alleged v10lationa of Rules 102 and 104 and Sections 23 and 24, 

where the complained of activity is exempt under Section 25. Rodney B. Nelson v .Ki!M 

County Forest Preserve, PCB 94-247 (19~5 WL 781161: Pecka v. Skylarks Remote 

Control Alrplane Club, PCB 92-27 (1992 WI. 111969}; 91 d Leo Fore v. Micistate Kart 

~ PCB 93-171 (1993 West !,39261). 

Thus, because the complained of basketball games are exempt from the Board's 

jurisdiction under Section 25 (as argued m Section Ill A of this Brief), the Board may not 

hear complainant's alleged violations of Rules 102 and 104 and Sections 23 and 24. 

Although the Board did not ask Respondent to brief the Issue of whether a 

partlcular oomplalned of viotabon is deficient, Respondent does note that complainant's 

allegation of • Section 24 violation Is deficient on Its race. The Appellate Court held in 

~ that "the plain language of Section 24 provides no general cause of action 

under the Act Therefont, [the Board C009Ctly concluded that) petitioners had no cauae 

of actiof1 onder serAOn 24 of the Ad.• Shepard v PPIJytjQn CQn1rol Board, 2n 111.App.Jd 

764, 651 N E.2d 555, 558 (tit.App. 2 Dist. 19115). Given the Coort'a holding In Shepard. 

complainant's have no caon or action under Section 24 of the Ad. 

20 



• ' " 

CONCLUSION: 

Wherefore. Raapondent respectfully requests that the Board rule that i) the 

be!!ketball games played at Southeast Odlum Parle are "Ofganized amateur (or 

professional) sporting actiYJtles" as defined under Section 3.25 at the NJ:. i) said 

basketball games are exempt from the Board's noise regulations under Sedlon 25 oflhe 

Act; iii) Section 25 of the Act exempta said basketbaH games from the Board's punnew; 

and Iv) unjer Section 25 of the Act, the Board may not hear oompl.ainant's alleged 

violations of Sections 000.102 and 901.104 of Title 35, subtitle H, Chaptef I of the Illinois 

Administrative Coda and Sections◄ 15 ILCS 5123 end ◄ 15 llCS 512◄ ol ltle h:k. and lhal 

the Board accordingly dismlu complainant'• oomplalnt. 

Raspectfully submitted, 

SCHAUMBURG PAAK DISTRICT 

By:~ ~ l l: t.tr.2 & I'll~-.-.. 

111 Eaat kwlg Pwl Road 
RO..O., llllmis. 6011'2 
(708) • 52$-2541 (phone) 
(708) • 52W019 (Ir 
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AFFIDAVIT OF DAN SCHOURBK 

Dan Schourek, being first duly s1110rn, on hie oath aaya and 
deposes : 

That thi• Affidavit is made on his personal knowledge, and 
that it affiant were sworn as a witness at the trial of the above 
entitled csu■e he would competently testify to the following 
facts: 

1. That he is and baa been Asaistant Director of Parks and 
Recreation for Schaumburg Park District since August of 1995. 
That prior to becoming the Assistant Director, he was employed by 
Schaumburg Park District as the Superintendent of 
Conetruction/Security . 

2 . That since 1990 through the present, he ia and has been 
in charge of and auperviee• the park rangers employed by 
Schaumbl.1%9 Park District to patrol its parks . 

3 . That during this period he has received and continues to 
receive reports from park rangers regarding said park rangers' 
enforcement of park rules and policing of park property including 
Southeast Odlum Park, the park which is the subject matter of 
this PCB matter. 

4 . That he has reviewed and is familiar with the park 
rangers report• and that he has sull'IIUrized the reports regarding 
the park rangers patrol and enforcement of park rules at 
Southeast Odlum Pa:k. That said suamary is attached hereto as 
Bxhibit 1A . \" 

5. That baeed on his review of the original park ranger■ 
reports and preparation of said swmna_ry of said reporte , th~t 
said sunvnary is a fair and accurate repreaentation of s a id 
report a. 

6. That ae Assistant Director of Parka and aecreation, he 
knova the hours in which park property is open to the public, 
including the hours in which Soutbeaet Odlum Park and the 
basketball court thereon are open to the public. 

7 . That based on aaid knowledge he woulo attest that the 
baakatball court at Southeast Odlum Park i• open to the public 
from 7:00 a .m. until sunset . 

8. That he i• fa•iliar with the aign posted at Southeast 
Odlum Park which infon111 the public that eaid basket.ball court in 
queetion close• at aunaet . 

l 



9. That he hae eeen the photograph attached to Respondent'• 
Brief a11 Exhibit 1B and that he took 1,aid photograph while 
standing upon the basketball court in question and recognixes 
said photograph as the sign posted at Southea11t Odlum Park on tllr 
tenni11 court fence illlftediately eaat oft.be bAsketball court th.It 
is the subject of this PCB proceeding. 

10. 
S.outheaat 
accurate, 
Park. 

That based on hi• familiarity with the 111,;n at 
Odlum Park and ■aid photo that Nid pb=o 1a a fair 
and true representation of -id sign at. S<Nt.beaat Odlia 

11. That as Aaai etaot Director of Parka and Recre.t1on tor 
Schaumburg Park Di11trict and for.er Superintendent of 
Construction/Security tor Schaumburg Park Diatrict, he u 
familiar with Scb&umbu g Park Diatriet•s ordinances and polices . 

U. That based on hi• knowledge of Scba.Ulllburq Part Dittn.ct 
ordinances and police■, that ■aid ordi.n&nce• and policies perait 
member• of tll.e public to vat.ch basketball ~a at Southeut 
Ocllurn Park during the hour11 ia which the bAant.ball court. at said 
park may be uaed (bet-en the period of 7:00 a .■ . and sun.et ). 

13 . That as part or hie duties•• AaaiataAt Director of 
Parke and Recreation and f~r SUperintendent of 
Conatruction/SacuritI for SchaUlllburg Parlt D1atriot , be baa 
periodically spent t ae at SOUtbeHt Odl,a Park and tbat du.riag 
thia time at Soutbaut Odlua h.rlt he baa witneaa■d --~l 
basketball 9uie11 played there. 

14. That during all of t.heaa baekeU,e.11 gaae• be baa 
witneeeed 111tult>•~• of the public watching eaid ba.alt9t.ball --· 

SUbecribed and 8WOn\ before -
this 30th day of April, ltt, . 

DU ~ 
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22. 

bbibit l 
'!:Xtract of Puk OH OrOinanca■ ot Schauabur 9 , a rk Oiatrict 

Plagrdorl, Conduct, No person shell use any abusive, threatening, 
lnaultlng, Indecent, profane or obscene language, or make countenance 
or esslat In making any Improper noise, riot, disturbance, breach of the 
peace, or diversion tendlnc to a breach of tha peace on District property, 
or be guilty of any disorderly conduct thereon, or qather with other 
persons In bodies or crowds for unlawful purposes, or for any purpose 
to the annoyance, obstruction or disturbance of other persons. 

23. 
.(J!?, ~ ,,,.,. 

Policing of Pug. The Schaumburg Park Dlstrict authorizes thosi, la.;;- · <;, ,~;.. ''i 
enforcement agencies within the District's limits to enter ell perks of this ·~ ':: • 
District end enforce ell sections of this Ordinance. The District's Perk •· 
Rangers end authorized officers shall also possess the authority to. 
enforce all sections of this Ordinance. 

24. Roalatlng or lntorferlng with Officers, No person shall resist any patrol, 
officer, staff or Commissioner of the District In the discharge of his/her 
duty, or fall or refuss to obey or In any way Interfere with or hinder or 
prevent any such authorized person from discharging his/her duty, or In 
any manner assist or give aid to any person In custody to escape or tu 
attempt to escape from cu1tody, or rescue or attempt to rescue any 
peraon when in 1uch custody. 

25. ~ Any person violating eny clause or provision of any section of 
this Ordinance shall be fined not less than tan dollars ($101 nor more then 
one thouaand dollars ($1,000) for each offense upon conviction thereof 
In addition to restitution for any necessary rep!!!_!:__ ---· 
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CPTlPICATtc■ 

t, the un.denigned, do hereby certify that I - the duly 
qualiH•d anc:. acti119 S.cretary of Sc:hauabu.rg Pan Di•trict, Cook 
OOunty, Il!ino1• (•th• Oiatrict•), and that u fllCb official I•• 
t~ k"per cl record• and filH of the Boerd of Park 

11eioner• oe ttua ~i■trict. 

r do furthar cartlfy that attached hereto •• Bx.hi.bit 2 le a 
true and accurate copy of paragraplw 22 throu;h 2S of Chapter III 
of tM Di1trict. • • ParJc U•• Ord.inane••• heretofore approved by the 
ao.rd ot Partt OOlni••ione.ra of tha Diatrict on Auguat 12, 1993, 
and which ordinance• -r• 1n affect throughout 1995 and are 
currently in affect. 

I hareWlto affix ay official ■ignatun and the aeal of the 
Diatrict thi• lOth day of April, 1996. 

--------'------------------ -
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